

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15005 of 2024**

=====

PARUL W/O ISHENDRASINH VERMA AND D/O
DINESHCHANDRA SRIVASTAV

Versus

ISHENDRASINH NARAYANSING VERMA

=====

Appearance:

MS.AKSHITABA SOLANKI(6782) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

MR KANDARP H DHOLAKIA(3704) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE J. C. DOSHI**

Date : 24/08/2026

ORDER

1. Learned advocate Mr. Kandarp H. Dholakia appearing for the respondent No.1 is absent at the time of calling out the matter.

2. Learned advocate Ms. Akshitaba Solanki appearing for the petitioner submits that the parties have arrived at an amicable settlement in the mediation arrived at Mediation Center, District Legal Services Authority, Jamnagar.

3. She refers to the photocopy of the joint purshis filed by the petitioner and respondent before the Mediation Center placed on record through office note from the SCA Department and lastly, submitted to dispose of this matter in terms of the compromise arrived between the parties with the liberty to revive the matter in case of any difficulty.

4. Taking the statement of learned advocate Ms. Akshitaba Solanki made at bar, the matter is disposed of in the terms and conditions of the joint purshis filed by the parties before the Mediation Center annexed with the District Legal Services Authority, Jamnagar with a liberty to revive the matter in case of difficulty.

5. Taking the office note filed by the SCA Department on record, this Court does not approve the approach of the Coordinator of the Mediation Center, District Legal Services Authority, Jamnagar, who is also a secretary of the DLSA, Jamnagar.

6. Under the settled Rules, the Coordinator of the Mediation Center is supposed to forward the original mediation report as well as the original joint purshis, filed by the parties settling their dispute, along with a forwarding letter and through the Principal District Judge, addressing either the State Legal Services Authority or to the Registrar General of the High Court of Gujarat.

7. The Coordinator of the Mediation Center and Secretary of the District Legal Services Authority, in an unsuitable or unfit manner, forwarded the photocopy of the mediation report on one side and the photocopy of the joint purshis on the flip side of the paper without forwarding any letter, and that too, without sending it through the Principal District Judge, Jamnagar.

8. Whether the Coordinator, Mediation Center and the Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, Jamnagar is aware of the procedure laid down by the standing instructions of the High Court of Gujarat on how to communicate with the High Court of Gujarat or not, is not material, but such lethargic and slothful approach is not subscribed.

9. In view of above, the explanation is called for from the Coordinator, Mediation Center and the Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, Jamnagar and a Report from the Principal District Judge, Jamnagar.

10. In addition thereto, the Principal District Judge, Jamnagar, who is the Chairman of the DLSA, Jamnagar, is directed to forward the original mediation report along with the original joint purshis filed by the parties to this Court with a view to keep them in the record of this matter.

11. The copy of this order be sent to the Registrar General, High Court of Gujarat and to the Member Secretary, Gujarat State Legal Services Authority to look into the matter.

12. For the limited purpose of getting the explanation and report, the matter is ordered to be listed on **08.10.2026**.

(J.C. DOSHI, J.)

Raj